

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * *

NONA TOBIN, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

BRIAN CHIESI, an individual,
DEBORA CHIESI, an individual,
QUICKEN LOANS INC.; JOEL A.
STOKES, an individual, JOEL A.
STOKES and SANDRA F. STOKES, as
Trustees of the JIMIACK
IRREVOCABLE TRUST; JIMIACK
IRREVOCABLE TRUST; RED ROCK
FINANCIAL SERVICES; and
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Oct 25 2021 02:27 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 82294

District Ct. No. A799890

APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
THE HONORABLE SUSAN JOHNSON PRESIDING

**RESPONDENTS BRIAN CHIESI, DEBORA CHIESI, AND QUICKEN
LOANS INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

Aaron R. Maurice, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006412

Brittany Wood, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 007562

MAURICE WOOD

8250 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite 100

Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Telephone: (702) 463-7616

Facsimile: (702) 463-6224

amaurice@mauricewood.com

bwood@mauricewood.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. ISSUES ON APPEAL1

1. Whether the district court properly found that Tobin’s claims to quiet title to the Property are barred by issue and claim preclusion where it is undisputed that Tobin participated in the prior Quiet Title Litigation in her capacity as trustee of the Hansen Trust?

2. Whether the district court properly found that Tobin’s claims to quiet title to the Property are barred by issue and claim preclusion where it is undisputed that Tobin acquired her purported interest in the Property by Quitclaim Deed from the Hansen Trust while the Quiet Title Litigation was pending?

3. Whether the district court abused its discretion in awarding the Chiesi Respondents their attorney’s fees and costs after finding that Tobin’s Amended Complaint was brought without reasonable grounds?

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

A. Tobin was actively involved in the Quiet Title Litigation and is in privity with the Hansen Trust1

B. The Chiesis are in privity with Jimijack.....6

C. Instead of seeking a stay pending appeal, Tobin filed this new action, attempting to relitigate the claims resolved by the Quiet Title Order 7	
D. The district court property found that Tobin's Amended Complaint is barred by issue and claim preclusion.	7
E. The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding the Chiesi Respondents their attorney's fees and costs.	9
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The district court correctly found that Tobin's Amended Complaint is barred by issue and claim preclusion	15
1. The parties or their privies are the same	17
2. The final judgment is valid and was actually litigated.....	19
3. The subsequent action is based on the same claims.....	20
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding the Chiesi Respondents their attorney's fees and costs incurred in defense of Tobin's frivolous claims	22
1. Tobin's claims were brought without reasonable grounds	22
2. Tobin waived her objection to the cost award.....	24
3. The district court properly applied the <i>Brunzell</i> factors to award the Chiesi Respondents attorney's fees	25
V. CONCLUSION	26
NRAP 28.2 ATTORNEY CERTIFICATE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bergman v. Boyce</u> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (Nev. 1993)	23
<u>Bower v. Harrah's Laughlin, Inc.</u> , 125 Nev. 470, 215 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2009).in passim	
<u>Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank</u> , 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d 31 (Nev. 1969). .11, 26	
<u>Clark v. Clark</u> , 80 Nev. 52, 389 P.2d 69 (Nev. 1964)	20
<u>Edwards v. Ghandour</u> , 123 Nev. 105, 159 P.3d 1086 (Nev. 2007)	19
<u>Five Star Capital Corp. v. Ruby</u> , 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2008) ..	15, 16
<u>G.C. Wallace v. Eight Judicial Dist. Ct.</u> , 127 Nev. 701, 262 P.3d 1135 (Nev. 2011)	16
<u>LaForge v. State, University System</u> , 116 Nev. 415, 997 P.2d 130 (Nev. 2000). .	20
<u>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</u> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (Nev. 1981).	13, 24
<u>Red Rock Financial Services, LLC vs. Tobin et al.</u> , Case No. A-21-828840-C	13, 24
<u>Snow v. Pioneer Title Ins. Co.</u> , 84 Nev. 480, 444 P.2d 125 (Nev. 1968) . . .	4, 14, 18
<u>Tobin v. Stokes</u> , 79295-COA, 2021 Nev. App. Unpub. LEXIS 199, 2021 WL 1401498 (Nev. App. Apr. 12, 2021)	in passim
 <u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 18.010(2)(b)	in passim
 <u>Rules</u>	
Nevada Rule of Professional Responsibility 1.1	25
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
<u>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</u> , § 41(1)(a)	13, 18
